• Grandfathering existing contracts using the definition of a lease under the previous standard, IAS 17, and
applying the new definition of a lease under IFRS 16 to new or modified contracts only,

• Relief in applying IFRS 16 to leases expiring within 12 months of the date of initial application of IFRS 16,

• Applying a single discount rate to leases with similar characteristics,

• Using hindsight in determining lease terms,

• Excluding initial direct costs from the measurement of right of use assets, and

• Relief in re-assessing the right of use assets for impairment for onerous contracts under the new standard.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 29

The table below summarizes the changes to the statement of financial position as a result of the transition to IFRS 16 as
of January 1, 2019:

The table below reconciles the additional lease liability upon transition to IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 to the Corporation’s

operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018:

Financial statement item

As previously stated

under IAS 17 as at

December 31, 2018

Change on transition to

IFRS 16: Tax Net of tax

Right-of-use assets -$   31,214$   (8,428)$   22,786$

Current portion of lease liabilities (29,284)$   (37,974)$   10,253$   (27,721)$

(6,760)$   1,825$   (4,935)$

Operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018 92,591$

Less: exemption for short-term leases (74,508)

Residual value guarantee 22,000

Effect of discounting (2,109)

Lease liability recognized upon initial adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 37,974$

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 Management’s Discussion and Analysis 30

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION